



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP., a
Delaware corporation,

Defendant Below, Appellant,

v.

LAWRENCE TREPPEL,

Plaintiff Below, Appellee.

No. 127, 2014

COURT BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE
C.A. No. 8624-VCG

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

William Savitt
Ryan A. McLeod (No. 5038)
Anitha Reddy
A.J. Martinez
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000

June 11, 2014

MORRIS NICHOLS ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
William M. Lafferty (No. 2755)
D. McKinley Measley (No. 5108)
Christopher P. Quinn (No. 5823)
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendant Below and
Appellant United Technologies Corp.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. UTC is entitled to a restriction under § 220(c) limiting plaintiff’s use of UTC’s books and records in litigation to an action in Delaware.....	3
A. Abandoning his position below, plaintiff concedes that a § 220(c) restriction should be ordered when the corporate interests it protects outweigh any stockholder interest it impairs.....	3
B. The Court of Chancery’s authority under § 220(c) is not confined to restrictions that limit the disclosure of information.....	5
C. The proposed use restriction should be ordered because it protects UTC’s legitimate interests without impairing any legitimate interest of the plaintiff.....	8
1. Plaintiff has not identified any legitimate interest of his that would be impaired by the use restriction.....	9
2. UTC has demonstrated that the use restriction would protect its legitimate interests.....	11
D. The restriction UTC seeks is consistent with the policies underlying § 220 and Rule 23.1.....	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 829 A.2d 117 (Del. 2003).....	15
<i>ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund et al.</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2014 WL 1847446 (Del. May 8, 2014).....	3 n.1
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	3 n.1
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	16
<i>CM & M Grp., Inc. v. Carroll</i> , 453 A.2d 788 (Del. 1982).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Henshaw v. Am. Cement Corp.</i> , 252 A.2d 125 (Del. Ch. 1969).....	5, 6
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 959992 (Del. Ch. Apr. 9, 2008)	13, 14
<i>In re Compellent Techs., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , No. 6084-VCL (Del. Ch. Jan. 13, 2011) (transcript)	12
<i>In re RAE Sys., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , No. 5848-VCS (Del. Ch. Nov. 10, 2010) (transcript)	12
<i>In re Topps Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 951 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	12
<i>King v. Verifone Holdings, Inc.</i> , 12 A.3d 1140 (Del. 2011).....	18
<i>Marathon Partners LP v. M & F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 1728604 (Del. Ch. July 30, 2004).....	7
<i>Melzer v. CNET Networks, Inc.</i> , 934 A.2d 912 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	18
<i>New Cingular Wireless PCS v. Sussex Cnty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 65 A.3d 607 (Del. 2013).....	5
<i>Sec. First. Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting & Dev. Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997).....	7

<i>Steiner v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , No. 9181-ML (Del. Ch. Apr. 1, 2014) (Stipulated Record Trial Transcript and Master’s Draft Bench Report)	14
<i>Szeto v. Phoenix Laser Sys., Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 257382 (Del. Ch. June 25, 1993)	7
<i>Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co.</i> , 681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996).....	7 & n.2, 8, 16
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220	<i>passim</i>
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3114(c)(3)	11
Rules	
Court of Chancery Rule 23.1	17
Court of Chancery Rule 60(b).....	11
